All changes made to your Business shall be at your sole cost and expense. 

ARTICLE 5 

FEES AND REPORTING 

5.1 Initial Franchise Fee 

In consideration of the grant of this franchise, you shall pay to us a non-recurring initial franchise 
fee for the franchise hereunder in an amount equal to Forty-Five Thousand Dollars ($45,000), unless this 
amount is otherwise amended in Exhibit A of this Agreement.  The initial franchise fee shall be deemed to 
have been fully earned by us upon execution of this Agreement and is not refundable.  

5.2 Royalty Fee 

You agree to pay us a non-refundable royalty (“Royalty Fee”) equal to five percent (5%) of your